PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3423563

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER AND CHANGE OF NAME
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/29/2015

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MCNEIL-PPC, INC.	06/23/2015

NEWLY MERGED ENTITY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.	06/23/2015

MERGED ENTITY'S NEW NAME (RECEIVING PARTY)

Name:	JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.	
Street Address:	199 GRANDVIEW ROAD	
City:	SKILLMAN	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08558-9418	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 177

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5854267
Patent Number:	7322474
Patent Number:	7891488
Patent Number:	6516949
Patent Number:	5919481
Patent Number:	5845810
Patent Number:	5908636
Patent Number:	6024980
Patent Number:	5716087
Patent Number:	5740717
Patent Number:	5868846
Patent Number:	5891476
Patent Number:	8025897
Patent Number:	6627214
Patent Number:	7078053

PATENT REEL: 036049 FRAME: 0254

503376941

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6432442
Patent Number:	6270790
Patent Number:	6471991
Patent Number:	7029699
Patent Number:	H002101
Patent Number:	5997905
Patent Number:	6149943
Patent Number:	6090401
Patent Number:	6330960
Patent Number:	6164498
Patent Number:	6394317
Patent Number:	7223421
Patent Number:	6211246
Patent Number:	7060730
Patent Number:	6100245
Patent Number:	6258381
Patent Number:	6277409
Patent Number:	6837696
Patent Number:	7217381
Patent Number:	6360462
Patent Number:	6814978
Patent Number:	7323192
Patent Number:	7785650
Patent Number:	7914811
Patent Number:	7101573
Patent Number:	7691409
Patent Number:	8309118
Patent Number:	7122143
Patent Number:	8114328
Patent Number:	8673190
Patent Number:	6742646
Patent Number:	7182199
Patent Number:	7297345
Patent Number:	6982094
Patent Number:	7955652
Patent Number:	7169450
Patent Number:	8545887
Patent Number:	6946156

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7968120
Patent Number:	7972624
Patent Number:	7429619
Patent Number:	7807197
Patent Number:	8173161
Patent Number:	7838026
Patent Number:	6880694
Patent Number:	7240785
Patent Number:	7635490
Patent Number:	8496969
Patent Number:	7879354
Patent Number:	8067029
Patent Number:	8815290
Patent Number:	7371405
Patent Number:	D500849
Patent Number:	D506544
Patent Number:	D525356
Patent Number:	8673352
Patent Number:	8758814
Patent Number:	8057820
Patent Number:	8383159
Patent Number:	7946447
Patent Number:	7370773
Patent Number:	D529387
Patent Number:	D535564
Patent Number:	D520877
Patent Number:	D537724
Patent Number:	D536981
Patent Number:	D523344
Patent Number:	8007825
Patent Number:	7734371
Patent Number:	8211465
Patent Number:	8137694
Patent Number:	8580856
Patent Number:	8580855
Patent Number:	8771716
Patent Number:	8394415
Patent Number:	D582025

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D608435
Patent Number:	D622836
Patent Number:	8323695
Patent Number:	8784460
Patent Number:	8290581
Patent Number:	8968769
Patent Number:	8357395
Patent Number:	8722089
Patent Number:	8298198
Patent Number:	8715329
Patent Number:	D643295
Patent Number:	8104618
Patent Number:	8282957
Patent Number:	8383632
Patent Number:	8252330
Patent Number:	8246988
Patent Number:	8377475
Patent Number:	D620375
Patent Number:	D655622
Patent Number:	D631537
Patent Number:	8865204
Patent Number:	8871263
Patent Number:	8313768
Patent Number:	8807979
Patent Number:	8343533
Patent Number:	8784781
Patent Number:	8858210
Patent Number:	8367104
Patent Number:	D627239
Patent Number:	8410287
Patent Number:	6537573
Patent Number:	6171618
Patent Number:	8900632
Patent Number:	8216610
Patent Number:	6027746
Patent Number:	6136864
Patent Number:	6001392
Patent Number:	6495529

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6359011
Patent Number:	7232837
Patent Number:	6197314
Patent Number:	6352158
Patent Number:	7648712
Patent Number:	7067116
Patent Number:	6986901
Patent Number:	6948634
Patent Number:	D517406
Patent Number:	D513980
Patent Number:	D518709
Patent Number:	6386397
Patent Number:	6276568
Patent Number:	6939560
Patent Number:	6228397
Patent Number:	D498584
Patent Number:	D535733
Patent Number:	D531295
Patent Number:	D554246
Patent Number:	D515926
Patent Number:	D513589
Patent Number:	D515925
Patent Number:	D517410
Patent Number:	D518721
Patent Number:	D515924
Patent Number:	D514309
Patent Number:	D513863
Patent Number:	D514308
Patent Number:	7943167
Patent Number:	7434692
Patent Number:	7631764
Patent Number:	7942279
Patent Number:	D606856
Patent Number:	D601012
Patent Number:	D620359
Patent Number:	7866475
Patent Number:	D571669
Patent Number:	D592972

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D614487
Patent Number:	D573474
Patent Number:	D576037
Patent Number:	D616753
Patent Number:	8074821
Patent Number:	7927613
Patent Number:	7790905
Patent Number:	8183290
Patent Number:	8492423
Patent Number:	8362062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)846-6630

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 732-524-2543

Email: mturner5@its.jnj.com

Correspondent Name: BERNARD F. PLANTZ

Address Line 1: JOHNSON & JOHNSON

Address Line 2: ONE JOHNSON & JOHNSON PLAZA
Address Line 4: NEW BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NEY DOCKET NUMBER: PROJECT FUSE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARGARET TURNER, PATENT PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE:	/Margaret Turner/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=JnJLLC-NeutrogenaLLC-Merge-Into-McNeil-PPC-name_change-to-JnJlnc#page1.tif source=JnJLLC-NeutrogenaLLC-Merge-Into-McNeil-PPC-name_change-to-JnJlnc#page2.tif source=JnJLLC-NeutrogenaLLC-Merge-Into-McNeil-PPC-name_change-to-JnJlnc#page3.tif source=JnJLLC-NeutrogenaLLC-Merge-Into-McNeil-PPC-name_change-to-JnJlnc#page4.tif

Delaware

PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER COMPANIES, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"JOHNSON & JOHNSON SALES AND LOGISTICS COMPANY, LLC", A NEW JERSEY LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

"NEUTROGENA, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

WITH AND INTO "MCNEIL-PPC, INC" UNDER THE NAME OF "JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 7:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE TWENTY-NINTH DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 2015, AT 10 O'CLOCK A.M.

4481607 8100M

150969405

AUTHENT CATION: 2500464

DATE: 06-25-15

PATENT REEL: 036049 FRAME: 0260

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 07:01 PM 06/24/2015 FILED 07:04 PM 06/24/2015 SRV 150969405 - 2149495 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

of

NEUTROGENA, LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

and

JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER COMPANIES, LLC

(a Delaware limited liability company)

JOHNSON & JOHNSON SALES AND LOGISTICS COMPANY, LLC

(a New Jersey limited liability company) with and into MCNEIL-PPC, INC. (a New Jersey corporation)

Pursuant to Title 6, Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FIRST:

The name of the surviving corporation is McNEIL-PPC, Inc., a foreign

corporation.

SECOND:

The jurisdiction in which this corporation was formed is New Jersey.

THIRD:

The names and state of organization of each constituent company are as follows:

<u>Name</u>

State

Neutrogena, LLC

Delaware

Johnson & Johnson Consumer Companies, LLC

Delaware

Johnson & Johnson Sales and Logistics

Company, LLC

New Jersey

FOURTH: The Agreement and Plan of Merger has been approved and executed by each business entity which is to merge.

FIFTH: The effective time of the merger of the constituent companies into the surviving corporation is at 10:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time on June 29, 2015.

SIXTH: The certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation is being amended and restated to change the name of the surviving corporation to Johnson & Johnson Consumer Inc. upon the effective time of the merger.

SEVENTH: An Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at a place of business of the surviving foreign corporation and the address thereof is 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558.

ACTIVE/ 78460779.4

PATENT

REEL: 036049 FRAME: 0261

EIGHTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the surviving foreign corporation, on request and without cost, to any member of any domestic limited liability company or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is to merge.

NINTH: The surviving foreign corporation agrees that it may be served with process in the State of Delaware in any action, suit or proceeding for the enforcement of any obligation of any domestic limited liability company which is to merge, irrevocably appointing the Secretary of State as its agent to accept service of process in any such action, suit or proceeding and the address to which a copy of such process shall be mailed to by the Secretary of State is 199 Grandview Road, Skillman, NJ 08558.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, McNEIL-PPC, Inc. has executed this certificate on this $\frac{\sqrt{3}}{2}$ day of June, 2015.

MCNEIL-PPC, INC.

By:

Name: Lacey P. Elberg
Title: Vice President

ACTIVE/ 78460779.4

RECORDED: 07/02/2015